

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No. 37 of 2023

|                        |        |     |             |
|------------------------|--------|-----|-------------|
| Rabia Khatoon & Others | ...    | ... | Appellants  |
|                        | Versus |     |             |
| Sthithi Oraon & Others | ...    | ... | Respondents |

---  
CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY  
---

09/9<sup>th</sup> April 2025

I.A. No. 1378 of 2025

1. As per office note, notice upon respondent Nos. 6, 7 and 8 has been served through the concerned police station. Consequently, the learned counsel for the appellants Mr. Dilip Kumar Prasad does not want to press I.A. No. 1378 of 2025 seeking substituted service of notice by paper publication upon respondent Nos. 6, 7 and 8.
2. Accordingly, I.A. No. 1378 of 2025 is dismissed as not pressed.
3. I.A. No. 9787 of 2024 has been filed for substitution of respondent No. 9, Late Kalia Oraon, after setting aside abatement and upon condonation of delay to bring the legal heirs of respondent No. 9 on record. However, the date of death of respondent No. 9 is not known to the appellants. The details of legal heirs of the respondent No. 9 has been mentioned in paragraph 3 which as per the interlocutory application was disclosed by daughter of the deceased respondent no.9 on 07.08.2024.
4. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs and successors of respondent No. 9 whose details have been mentioned in paragraph 3 of the interlocutory application, for which requisites under ordinary process be filed by the appellants within a period of one week.
5. Post this case on 09.07.2025 awaiting service report.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)