

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No. 37 of 2023

Rabia Khatoon & Others **Appellants**
Versus
Sthithi Oraon & Others **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Mr. Dilip Kumar Prasad, Advocate
For the Respondents :

11/30th July 2025

I.A. No. 9787 of 2024

1. Learned counsel for the appellants has submitted that this interlocutory application has been filed for substitution of respondent No. 9 Late kalia Oraon, after setting aside the abetment and condonation of delay in bringing the legal heirs and successors on record. The learned counsel has submitted that notice upon respondent Nos. 9(a) to 9(d), who are the proposed legal heirs and successors of deceased respondent No. 9, has been served, but nobody has entered appearance. He submits that earlier the notices were sent in limitation matter and the daughter of respondent No. 9 on 07.08.2024 informed that the respondent No. 9 has expired.

2. Considering the aforesaid submission and the averments made in I.A. No. 9787 of 2024, the prayer for substitution and delay, if any, with regard to filing substitution, and prayer for setting aside abetment, if any, is allowed. Accordingly, **I.A. No. 9787 of 2024** is disposed of.

3. Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to delete the name of respondent No. 9 and insert the name of legal heirs and successors, whose details have been mentioned in paragraph 3 of the aforesaid interlocutory application, in red ink within one week.

4. It is made clear that this substitution has been allowed only for the purposes of this first appeal and not for any other purpose.

5. Post this case on 06.08.2025.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul/-