



7. Let notice be issued to respondent nos.1, 3 to 10 through the concerned police station for which requisites be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
8. Call for the records from the court concerned.
9. Post this case on 04.05.2026.
10. The learned counsel for the State is directed to ensure that the service report is duly filed by the officer – in – charge of the concerned police station.

**(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)**

Saurav