

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No. 37 of 2023

Rabia Khatoon and Ors. **Appellants**
Versus
Sthithi Oraon and Ors. **Respondents**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellants : Mr. Dilip Kr. Prasad, Advocate
For the Resp. No.2 : Mr. Tarun Kumar Mahto, Advocate
: Mr. Roshan Kr. Singh, Advocate

19/04.05.2026

Respondent no.5 has been reported dead in the year 2025.

2. Further, respondent nos.1, 3, 10 could not be traced out. So far as respondent nos.9 (a) to 9 (d) are concerned, they have been either served personally or through close relatives.
3. The learned counsel for the appellants submits that notice upon respondent nos.9 (a) to 9 (d) be accepted as validly served.
4. Considering the submissions, the notice upon respondent nos.9 (a) to 9 (d) is accepted as valid.
5. With respect to respondent no.4, it has been served upon one Sobha, whose relation has not been mentioned.
6. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, learned counsel for the appellants prays for and is granted time till 30.06.2026 to take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent no.1, 3, 4 and 10 at their present and correct addresses through ordinary process.
7. Post this case on 31.07.2026.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)